

No. 16-1215

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH
Counsel of Record
JACOB D. CHARLES
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Eleventh Circuit’s fraudster-friendly extension of Section 523(a)(2)(A) to misrepresentations about a single asset is unfaithful to the text, history, and background principles of the Bankruptcy Code. 3

 II. The Eleventh Circuit transformed Section 523(a)(2)(A) into a national super-Statute of Frauds in derogation of traditional state responsibility. 9

 III. The Eleventh Circuit’s misinterpretation would saddle small business with significant and unwarranted burdens that Congress never intended. 12

 A. Demanding that small businesses create and keep comprehensive written records of all customer statements that induce credit is impractical..... 12

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule would exacerbate the already serious credit risks to small business 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	4
<i>In re Bandi</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	11
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 18
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	7
<i>In re Joelson</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 8, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	11
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	7
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	7
<i>Swint v. Robins Fed. Credit Union</i> , 415 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1969)	6

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 11

Williams v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
236 U.S. 549 (1915) 7, 8

State Cases

Birdwell v. Psimer,
151 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App.
2004) 10

In re Marriage of Takusagawa,
166 P.3d 440 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007) 10

Riggs v. Palmer,
22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889) 8

Sherman v. Haines,
652 N.E.2d 698 (Ohio 1995) 10

Steen v. Kirkpatrick,
36 So. 140 (Miss. 1904) 10

White Lighting Co. v. Wolfson,
438 P.2d 345 (Cal. 1968) 10

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(32)(A) 4

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) *passim*

Act of Feb. 5, 1903, Chapter 487,
32 Stat. 797 6

Act of July 12, 1960, Pub.L. No. 86–621,
74 Stat. 408 6

Other Authorities

Government Accountability Office, <i>Information Security: OPM Has Improved Controls, But Further Efforts Needed</i> (GAO-17-614)	15, 16
Identity Theft Resource Center, <i>2017 Annual Data Breach Year-End Review</i>	15
NFIB, <i>FTC’s Evolving Data Security Rules: An Impossible Strict Liability Standard</i> (Jan. 9, 2017).....	16
<i>NFIB Nat’l Small Business Poll: Getting Paid</i> (2001)	13, 16
<i>NFIB Nat’l Small Business Poll: Paperwork and Record-Keeping</i> (2003)	14, 15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 110 (1981)	10
S. Rep. No. 86-1688 (1960), <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2954	6
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1977)	5

U.S. Small Business Administration,
Small Business GDP: Update 2002-
2010 (2012) 17
